

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17262/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 23/04/2010 in LPA No.1363/1996 of the HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

SUMEDHA TRIPATHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR(NOW JHARKHAND)& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,vacating stay and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 24/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Brajesh Kishore Mishra, Adv.  
Mr.Siddhartha Arya, Adv.  
For Ms.Aparna Jha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Ashwarya Sinha, Adv.  
Mr.Abhishek Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh ,Adv  
Mr.Ajay Amritraj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the petitioner has retired from service, the relief sought for in the Special Leave Petition has become infructuous and, therefore, he wants to withdraw the petition.

: 2 :

Learned counsel for respondent no.6 submits that this is not one of those cases where the petitioner should be permitted to withdraw the Special Leave Petition, for the reason that the petitioner, by producing false and forged documents before this Court, had continued as the Principal of the respondent college for the last 26 years. In our opinion, this matter requires to be investigated into. Therefore, the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner is rejected.

List the matter in the month of November, 2012 for final disposal.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master